As such, the Warrants are to be issued to order to provide incentive to the senior corporate

consultant.

The Directors (including independent non-executive Directors) consider that the terms of

Warrants Subscription Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder (including

the issue price and the exercise price) are on normal commercial terms and are fair and

reasonable and is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 498,982,992 Shares in issue. The

shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)

immediately after the full exercise of the subscription rights attaching to the Warrants

(assuming that there will be no further changes in the total number of Shares in issue prior to

such exercise and no adjustment to the Subscription Price) are as follows:

Shareholders As at the date of this announcement

Immediately after the full exercise of

the subscription rights attaching to

the Warrants

Number of shares

% of

shareholdings

(Approximately) Number of shares

% of

shareholdings

(Approximately)

Jumbo Grand Enterprise

Development Limited (Note 1) 77,000,000 15.43 77,000,000 15.31

Prosper Power Group Limited

(Note 2) 76,500,000 15.33 76,500,000 15.21

Simple Gain International

Limited (Note 3) 40,000,000 8.01 40,000,000 7.96

CEF Concept Holdings Limited

(Note 4) 55,400,000 11.10 55,400,000 11.01

Go Million International Limited

(Note 5) 24,600,000 4.93 24,600,000 4.89

The Subscriber — — 4,000,000 0.79

Dr. Zhang Lihui (Note 6) 48,000 0.01 48,000 0.01

Other public Shareholders 225,434,992 45.19 225,434,992 44.82

Total 498,982,992 100.00 502,982,992 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, Jumbo Grand Enterprise Development Limited is wholly-owned by

Mr. Zhu Yongjun (chairman of the Board and an executive Director). Mr. Zhu is the brother-in-law of Mr.

Allan Warburg, an ultimate beneficial owner of Simple Gain International Limited, a shareholder of the

Company.

2. As at the date of this announcement, Prosper Power Group Limited is owned as to 75% by Mr. Chu Shu

Cheong and 25% by Mr. Kwan Man Hay.

– 4 –

3. As at the date of this announcement, Simple Gain International Limited is wholly-owned by Allan Warburg

Holdings Limited, which is in turn wholly-owned by Mr. Allan Warburg.